## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				Execution Date	
Charles M Lindall				05/05/2006	
Calum H McIntosh				03/23/2006	
Martin G Partridge				03/21/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Johnson Matt	hey Pl	c		
Street Address:	40-42 Hatton	Garde	n		
City:	London				
State/Country:	UNITED KING	3DOM			
Postal Code:	EC1N 8EE				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1           Property Type         Number           Application Number:         10432510					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(202)626-1700Correspondence will be sert via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:2028795481Email:psharer@jonesday.comCorrespondent Name:Paul L. SharerAddress Line 1:51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.Address Line 4:Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		011791-0032-999			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Paul L. Sharer			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment - Inventors to JM#page1.tif source=Assignment - Inventors to JM#page2.tif					
500773091				022211 FRAME: 0088	

Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw LLP Intellectual Property Group 1909 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006

Client Reference: 118493-40303759

## ASSIGNMENT OF NONPROVISIONAL APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned hereby:

INSERT NAME(S) OF INVENTOR(S)	(1) Andrew Martin BELLAMY (3) Calum Harry MCINTOSH (5)	(2) Charles Mark LINDALL (4) Martin G. PARTRIDGE			
(collectively hereina	after "ASSIGNOR") has/have made an invention en	titled:			
TITLE OF INVENTION	ESTERIFICATION CATALYST, POLYESTER PROCESS AND POLYESTER ARTICLE				
for which an application for Letters Patents of the United States of America:					
(Note: Complete A or B)	(A) $\square$ was executed on even date herewith and will be filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office; or (B) $\boxtimes$ was filed on <u>May 21, 2003</u> as Application No. 10/432,510				
AND WHEREAS,					
INSERT NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF ASSIGNEE(S)	Johnson Matthey PLC 40-42 Hatton Garden London EC1N 8EE Great Britain				

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), duly organized and existing under the laws of United Kingdom, desires to acquire an interest therein of the above-identified invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes of said application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, without further remuneration, to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential for ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and

Additionally, the undersigned further authorize(s) Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw LLP, 1909 K Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20006, to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

	INVENTORS	DATE SIGNED	<u>WITNESSES</u>
1)			
Name:	Andrew Martin BELLAMY		
2) Name:	Charles Mark LINDALL	5506	M.
3)			
Name:	Calum Harry MCINTOSH		
4)			
Name:	Martin G. PARTRIDGE		

Please return signed/recorded to:

Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw LLP Intellectual Property Group 1909 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 Atty Reference: SYN 50932/USw

Client Reference: 118493-40303759

## ASSIGNMENT OF NONPROVISIONAL APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned hereby:

Great Britain

INSERT	(1) Andrew Martin BELLAMY	(2) Charles Mark LINDALL			
NAME(S) OF INVENTOR(S)	(3) Calum Harry MCINTOSH	(4) Martin G. PARTRIDGE			
	(5)	x box if continued on page 2			
(collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has/have made an invention entitled:					
TITLE OF INVENTION	ESTERIFICATION CATALYST, POLYESTER PROCESS AND POLYESTER ARTICLE				
for which an application for Letters Patents of the United States of America:					
(Note: Complete A or B)	<ul> <li>(A) □ was executed on even date herewith and will be filed in the U.S. Patent &amp; Trademark Office; or</li> <li>(B) ⊠ was filed onMay 21, 2003 as Application No. 10/432,510</li> </ul>				
AND WHEREAS,					
INSERT NAME(S) AND	Johnson Matthey PLC 40-42 Hatton Garden				
ADDRESS(ES) OF	London EC1N 8EE				
ASSIGNEE(S)	Croot Dritein				

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), duly organized and existing under the laws of United Kingdom, desires to acquire an interest therein of the above-identified invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes of said application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, without further remuneration, to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential for ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and

Additionally, the undersigned further authorize(s) Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw LLP, 1909 K Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20006, to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

	INVENTORS	DATE SIGNED	WITNESSES
1)			
Name:	Andrew Martin BELLAMY		
2)			
Name:	Charles Mark LINDALL		
3)	6 Mitton	23/03/2006	ate KO.
Name:	Calum Harry MCINTOSH		- Charles
4)	MG Parkicles	21/03/2006	K la la la
Name:	Martin G. PARTRIDGE	<u></u>	- y ynyp
	<i>U</i>		
			/

DCDB01 20795311.1 14-Mar-06 13:41

**RECORDED: 02/05/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 022211 FRAME: 0090